
 

 

OFFICIAL 

 
 

 

CABINET 
 

Monday 20 May 2024 
2.00 pm 

Warspite Room, Council House 
 

Members: 

Councillor  Evans OBE, Chair 

Councillor Laing, Vice Chair 

Councillors Aspinall, Briars-Delve, Coker, Cresswell, Dann, Haydon, Lowry and Penberthy. 
 

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf. 
 

This meeting will be webcast and available on-line after the meeting.  By entering the Warspite 

room, councillors are consenting to being filmed during the meeting and to the use of the 

recording for the webcast. 
 

The Council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act.  Data collected during this 

webcast will be retained in accordance with authority’s published policy. 

 

You can watch any of our webcast meetings on YouTube. For further information on attending 

Council meetings and how to engage in the democratic process please follow this link - Get 

Involved 
 

 

Tracey Lee 

Chief Executive 

 

 Oversight and Governance 

Chief Executive’s Department 

Plymouth City Council 

Ballard House 

Plymouth  PL1 3BJ 

 

Please ask for  Jamie Sheldon 

T 01752  668000 

E jamie.sheldon@plymouth.gov.uk 

www.plymouth.gov.uk 

Published 10 May 2024 

https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PLW0qNdfVlat35d9TRrIZF8fstPQ3ucVRl
https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/councillorscommitteesandmeetings/getinvolved
https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/councillorscommitteesandmeetings/getinvolved
https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/councillorscommitteesandmeetings


 

 

OFFICIAL 

 

Cabinet 
 

 

Agenda 

 

Part I  (Public Meeting) 

  

1. Apologies    
  

 To receive apologies for absence submitted by Cabinet Members. 

  

2. Declarations of Interest    

  

 Cabinet Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items 

on this agenda.   

  

3. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 30) 

  

 To sign and confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 11 March 

2024 and 18 March 2024. 

  

4. Questions from the Public    

  

 To receive questions from the public in accordance with the Constitution. 

 

Questions, of no longer than 50 words, can be submitted to the Democratic Support 

Unit, Plymouth City Council, Ballard House, Plymouth, PL1 3BJ, or email to 

democraticsupport@plymouth.gov.uk. Any questions must be received at least five clear 

working days before the date of the meeting. 

  

5. Chair's Urgent Business    

  

 To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 

forward for urgent consideration. 

  

Items for decision 

  

6. Cabinet Appointments 2024 - 25 (To Follow) 

 

7. Armada Way Independent Learning Review  (Pages 31 - 42) 

 

 

mailto:DEMOCRATICSUPPORT@PLYMOUTH.GOV.UK


Cabinet Monday 11 March 2024 

Cabinet 

 

Monday 11 March 2024 
 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillor Evans OBE, in the Chair. 

Councillor Laing, Vice Chair. 

Councillors Aspinall, Briars-Delve, Coker, Cresswell, Dann, Haydon, Lowry and Penberthy. 

 

Also in attendance: Councillor Angela Penrose, Councillor Ian Tuffin, Jonathan Bell (Head of 

Spatial Planning and Sustainable Development), Paul Barnard (Service Director for SP&I), Liz 

Bryant (Head of Legal Services), Emma Crowther (Interim Head of Commissioning), David 

Draffan (Service Director for Economic Development), Kat Deeney (Head of Environmental 
Planning), Rosie Gage (Housing Delivery Officer), Matt Garrett (Service Director for 

Community Connections), Sarah Gooding (Policy and Intelligence Advisor), David Haley 

(Director of Children’s Services), Toby Hall (Project Manager for Economic Development), 

Grant Jackson (Planning Officer), Tracey Lee (Chief Executive), Neil Mawson (Housing Delivery 

Manager), David Northey (Service Director for Finance), Lauren Paton (Economic Development 

Officer), Kamal Patel (Public Health Specialty Registrar), Anthony Payne (Strategic Director for 

Place), Giles Perritt (Assistant Chief Executive), Amanda Ratsey (Head of Economic Enterprise 

and Employment), Jamie Sheldon (Senior Governance Advisor), and Hannah Whiting 

(Democratic Advisor).  

 

The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 4.25 pm. 

 

Note: The full discussion can be viewed on the webcast of the City Council meeting at 

www.plymouth.gov.uk.  At a future meeting, the Council will consider the accuracy of these draft 

minutes, so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 

whether these minutes have been amended. 

 

118. Declarations of Interest   

 

There were no declarations of interest. 

 

119. Minutes   

 

The minutes from the meetings held on 12 February 2024 and 19 February 2024 were 

agreed as a true and accurate record.  

 

120. Questions from the Public   

 

There were no public questions.  

 
121. Chair's Urgent Business   

 

There were no items of Chair’s Urgent Business. 

 

122. Recommendations from the Water Quality Select Review and Cabinet Response   

Page 1 Agenda Item 3

http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/


 

Councillor Tuffin (Vice-Chair of Growth and Infrastructure Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee) introduced the item and highlighted the following points:  

 

a) The Growth and Infrastructure Overview and Scrutiny Committee identified Water 

Quality as a subject for a Select Committee review in 2023;  

 

b) The Select Committee took place in February 2024, during which Councillor Briars-

Delve, council officers, representatives from South West Water, the Environment 

Agency, the Tamar Catchment Partnership, the Ocean Conservation Trust, National 

Marine Park, Plymouth University and local sea swimmers had a chance to enlighten 

the committee to the issues and opportunities in relation to Water Quality;  

 

c) Following evidence, the Committee agreed to the recommendations set out in the 

report.  
 

Kat Deeney (Head of Environmental Planning) added:  

 

d) Each recommendation from the Select Committee had a Way For
[...]


 

n) The Plymouth Airport Safeguarding Policy had been pushed back due to unforeseen 

circumstances since 2019 including COVID-19 pandemic, the Ukraine and Russia war 

and associated economic shock and therefore more time was needed to allow the 
complex negotiations and actions relating to land ownership to be concluded;  

 

o) The report set out Plymouth City Council’s position to continue to safeguard the 

Airport Site through the planning process;  

 

p) West Devon Borough Council and South Hams District council had approved the JLP 

five-year review report.  

 

Jonathan Bell (Head of Spatial Planning & Sustainable Development) added:  

 

q) If the review was not done, it would be difficult to effectively use the local plan.  

 

Councillor Dann (Cabinet Member for Customer Services, Sport, Leisure and HR&OD) 

added:  

 

r) The JLP prompted local councillors to ask questions around planning, transport, 

climate change, growth and economic land.  

 

Councillor Penberthy (Cabinet Member for Housing, Cooperative Development and 

Communities) added: 

 

s) The JLP aided with the delivery of housing as it allocated the sites and meant the 

Council knew strategically where to build and enabled the building of Partnerships.  

 

Cabinet agreed to approve the Plymouth and Southwest Devon Joint Local Plan Five Year 

Review Report 2024 as a statement of the Council’s position in relation to the Joint Local 

Plan and as a material consideration for planning decisions.  

 

128. Plan for Homes 4   

 
Councillor Penberthy (Cabinet Member for Housing, Cooperative Development and 

Communities) introduced the item and highlighted the following points:  

 

a) Plan for Homes 1 had started in 2013/14;  

 

Page 12



b) There would be a rolling target to build a minimum of 5000 homes in the next five 

years;  

 

c) There had been more than 7500 new homes built since 2013;  

 

d) The Council’s priority was to meet the housing needs of people i
[...]
f) Referral and conduct of disputes, relating to compulsory purchase compensation, to the 

Upper Tribunal (Lands Chamber).  

 

131. Cost of Living Update  (Verbal Report) 

 

Councillor Dann (Cabinet Member for Customer Services, Sport, Leisure and HR&OD) 
introduced the item and highlighted the following points:   

 

a) 1174 people accessed the cost-of-living website to look for free activities during 

February half term and help with food costs;  

 

Page 15



b) Although inflation was decreasing, food prices were not;  

 

c) Free activities would be promoted during the Easter holidays;  

 

d) There was a campaign for Debt Awareness Week;  

 

e) Debt in Plymouth was increasing;  

 

f) A Low Income Family Tracker was being introduced to target low income 

households and ensure they were getting every benefit they were entitled to;  

 

g) Although there were reduced National Insurance contributions, due to the freezing 

of the tax thresholds, low incomes households would be no better off in the new 

financial year;  

 
h) There was six months additional support for the Household Support Fund in the 

2024/25 budget;  

 

i) The reduction in Grant Funding from the Government would cause issues for low 

income families come the winter;  

 

j) The Council would continue to support people and signpost them to ensure 

everybody got help as quickly as possible. 

 

Councillor Penberthy (Cabinet Member for Housing, Cooperative Development and 

Communities) added: 

 

k) The Council had been working with on a national level with Partners in the 

volunteering community sector to lobby for the Household Support Fund to be 

continued for 12 months rather than six;  

l) In September and October 2024 there would be a mass Lobby to get the Household 

Support Fund extended over the winter;  

 

m) Although the Council had not had an anti-poverty strategy since 1997, a Building 

Bridges paper would be brought to Cabinet in June to discuss how th
[...]
2010; 

  
h) New rises and funds for Local Authorities were being eclipsed by rises in statutory 

minimum wage which caused a gap of £1.6 billion; 

 

i) Due to the gap of £1.6 billion, there was a warning that neighbourhood services such 

as waste collection, road repairs, libraries and leisure centres would see severe 

national cutbacks;  

 

j) Cost and Demand Pressures had seen £15 billion added to the cost of delivering 

council services in the past four years;  

 

k) Almost two thirds of spending for Council with social care responsibilities was spend 

on services for adults and children alone which was an increase of 56% from seven 

years ago;  

 

l) If Local Government collapsed, all public services would suffer detrimentally.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 22



Cabinet Monday 18 March 2024 

Cabinet 

 

Monday 18 March 2024 
 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillor Evans OBE, in the Chair. 

Councillor Laing, Vice Chair. 

Councillors Aspinall, Briars-Delve, Coker, Cresswell, Dann, Haydon, Lowry and Penberthy. 

 

Also in attendance: Paul Barnard (Service Director for Strategic Planning and Infrastructure), 

David Draffan (Service Director for Economic Development), Sally Farley (Strategic Transport 

Manager), Jackie Grubb (City College Principal), Philip Heseltine (Head of Transport, Planning 

and Strategic Infrastructure), Tracey Lee (Chief Executive), Anthony Payne (Strategic Director 
for Place), Jamie Sheldon (Senior Governance Advisor), Richard Stevens (Chair of City College 

Board), Matt Ward (Head of Strategic Development Projects), Gary Walbridge (Head of ASC 

and Retained Functions). 

 

The meeting started at 9.30 am and finished at 10.20 am. 

 

Note: The full discussion can be viewed on the webcast of the City Council meeting at 

www.plymouth.gov.uk.  At a future meeting, the Council will consider the accuracy of these draft 

minutes, so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 

whether these minutes have been amended. 

 

137. Declarations of Interest   

 

There were no declarations of interest.  

 

138. Questions from the Public   

 

There were no questions from members of the public.  

 

139. Chair's Urgent Business   

 

There were no items of Chair’s urgent business. 

 

140. Woolwell To The George Transport Improvements: Compulsory Purchase 

Order & Side Roads Order Resolution 

 

Councillor Coker (Cabinet Member for Strategic Planning and Transport) introduced the 

item and highlighted the following points:  

 

a) The report sought formal approval for the final land requirements for The George 
Scheme which would enable the Council to progress with the necessary compulsory 

purchase order (CPO) and side road order to complete the project;  

 

b) The funding for the scheme was already in place;  

 

Page 23

http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/


c) The goal was to reach an agreement with affected land owners through negotiation;  

 

d) The CPO was a last resort;  

 

e) The scheme would have a direct impact on a number of residents;  

 

f) Plymouth City Council had received representations from land owners opposing the 

CPO which had been distributed to Cabinet;  

 

g) After reviewing the scheme and producing further design work, four properties 

previously affected by the scheme had been removed and the amount of permanent 

land required for the scheme had been reduced by a further 21 properties; 

 

h) The decision Cabinet would come to in this meeting would be carefully considered 

to ensure that the Council were satisfied that the benefits of the scheme outweighed 
the interference of the land owned by third parties, and therefore justified the CPO 

to proceed;  

 

i) The benefits to the scheme included:  

 

i) Transport improvements which would make a different to everyone who relied on 

the route, including local businesses, bus passengers, pedestrians and cyclists
[...]
ouncil to 

provide a financial underwrite until additional gap funding and/or investment has been 

secured;  

 

8. To grant authority to the Service Director for Economic Development in conjunction 

with the Section 151 Officer to approve the terms of the property agreements and 

associated hand over arrangements, as well as any contracts for works, consultant 

appointments, warranties and any other legal agreements required to progress the skills hub 

and other works associated with the refurbishment of the Civic Centre, and to seek the 

most economic funding arrangement from agencies and other relevant partners to support 

project delivery which would reduce the Council’s exposure to financial risk.   
  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 30



 

 

 

OFFICIAL 

Cabinet
 

 

 

Date of meeting: 20 May 2024 

Title of Report: Armada Way Independent Learning Review 

Author: Liz Bryant (Head of Legal Services/Monitoring Officer) 

Contact Email:  Liz.bryant@plymouth.gov.uk 

Key Decision:  No 

Confidentiality: Part I - Official 

   

Purpose of Report 

For Cabinet to approve the Terms of Reference for the Armada Way Independent Learning Review 

(the ILR) in accordance with the Court Order dated 25 March 2024.  

 

 

Recommendations and Reasons 

 

Cabinet agrees: 

 

1. That the Terms of Reference included at Appendix 1 are approved to ensure compliance with 

the requirements of the Order of the High Court of 25 March 2024 (the Court Order) which 

states: 

 

“The Terms of Reference for the review will be approved at a meeting of Cabinet scheduled for 20 May 

2024”. 

 

2. That the Monitoring Officer proceeds with the commissioning of an Independent Chair and ILR 

members to conduct the ILR which will identify suitably independent candidates to fulfil the 

roles required to conduct the ILR.   

 

This will ensure that the ILR is conducted by individuals who have the relevant expertise and 

are independent of Plymouth City Council and will ensure further compliance with the Court 

Order which states:  

 

“The commissioning officer for the review will be the Defendant’s Head of Legal Services and 

Monitoring Officer, Liz Bryant”. 

 

 

Alternative options considered and rejected 
Alternative options would include not undertaking the ILR however this would result in a breach of the 

Court Order. For that reason, this option is rejected. 

 

Relevance to the Corporate Plan and/or the Plymouth Plan   

Conducting the ILR supports the Council’s mission to make Plymouth a fairer city and its beliefs in 

democracy, responsibility, fairness and co-operation.  It will provide an opportunity for the Council to 

Page 31 Agenda Item 7



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

 

 

OFFICIAL 

hear what others have to say and demonstrate an understanding of the impact of its decisions and 

actions.  

 

Implications for the Medium Term Financial Plan and Resource Implications:     

The allocation of additional finances will be required along with staffing resources to support the 

conduct of the ILR. 

 

Financial Risks  

None as a direct result of this report other than the cost of the ILR itself which remains unknown at 
this time.  

 

Carbon Footprint (Environmental) Implications:  

It is not anticipated that the proposed action will cause any adverse environmental impacts.  

 

Other Implications: e.g. Health and Safety, Risk Management, Child Poverty: 
* When considering these proposals members have a responsibility to ensure they give due regard to the Council’s duty to promote 

equality of opportunity, eliminate unlawful discrimination and promote good relations between people who share protected 

characteristics under the Equalities Act and those who do not. 

The ILR will need to be conducted in a way that ensures equality of opportunity for those wishing to 

make relevant submissions in accordance with the Terms of Reference at Appendix B. 

 

Appendices  
*Add rows as required to box below 
 

Ref. Title of Appendix Exemption Paragraph Number (if applicable)  
If some/all of the information is confidential, you must indicate  

why it is not for publication by virtue of Part 1of Schedule 12A  

of the Local Government Act 1972 by ticking the relevant box.   

 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

A Armada Way Learning Review Report        

B Terms of Reference        

         

 

 

Background papers:  

*Add rows as required to box below 

Please list all unpublished, background papers relevant to the decision in the table below. Background papers are unpublished works, 

relied on to a material extent in preparing the report, which disclose facts or matters on which the report or an important part of the 

work is based. 

Title of any background paper(s) Exemption Paragraph Number (if applicable) 

If some/all of the information is confidential, you must indicate why it 

is not for publication by virtue of Part 1of Schedule 12A of the Local 

Government Act 1972 by ticking the relevant box.   

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

Court order        

        

Page 32



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

 

 

OFFICIAL 

   

Sign off: 
 

Fin DJN.

24.25.

005 

Leg LS/00

0031

97/2/

LB/9/

5/24 

Mon 

Off 

 HR  Assets   Strat 

Proc 

 

Originating Senior Leadership Team member:  Liz Bryant (Head of Legal Services/Monitoring Officer) 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

OFFICIAL 

CABINET – 20 MAY 2024 

ARMADA WAY LEARNING REVIEW CABINET BRIEFING 
REPORT 

 

  

1. Purpose of Report 

 

This report is presented by the Monitoring Officer for the purposes of providing Cabinet with an 

overview of the relevant issues to assist with final approval of the Terms of Reference for the Armada 

Way Independent Learning Review.   

 

2. Background and context 

 

During a Cabinet meeting on 20 July 2023, the Leader announced his commitment to conduct an 

independent learning review into the Armada Way decision taken 14 March 2023 by the Leader at the 

time (the Decision).   In tasking officers with preparing draft Terms of Reference (ToR) for review by 

Cabinet the Leader stated that: 

 

i. The review would be truly independent, and would have an independent and senior chair; 

ii. It would look in detail at the decision-making process that took place, both in terms of legality 
and governance; 

iii. It would examine how well the Council engaged with stakeholders throughout the process and 

the extent to which feedback was incorporated into the plan; 

iv. It would examine the impact of the project on the local environment; 

v. It would set out the financial implications of what had happened, including the costs directly to 

the Council; 

vi. It would commence before the end of the year, and it would be presented to Council on its 

completion; 

 

This commitment was formalised by the court order which dismissed the Judicial Review proceedings 

as being academic (the Court Order).  As part of the Court Order, the Council provided an 

undertaking as follows: 

 

 to conduct an independent learning review (ILR);  

 to approve the ToR for review at the Cabinet meeting on 20 May 2024;  

 that the ToR should reflect matters i – vi listed above;  

 to commence the review immediately upon the completion of the extant court proceedings, or 

the finalisation of the ToR (whichever is the soonest);   

 to complete the review within 3 months of commencement; 

 to present the findings to full Council once complete; 

 to publish the details of the Chair on PCC’s website; and 

 to appoint the Monitoring Officer as the commissioning officer for the review. 

 

The date of commencement of the ILR is presently unknown due to the application for permission to 

appeal the JR decision and the still unresolved contempt of court proceedings.   

 

 

3. Terms of Reference (ToR) 

 
The proposed ToR have been drafted by the Monitoring Officer and are included at Appendix B.  

Page 35



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

ARMADA WAY LEARNING REVIEW CABINET BRIEFING REPORT Page 2 of 3 

OFFICIAL 

 

Cabinet is asked to note the following key points: 

 

 Whilst the ToR will be agreed by Cabinet in compliance with the Court Order, the Independent 

Chair will be given an opportunity to consider them and make agreed amendments prior to 

commencing the ILR; 

 

 The ToR deal with the following points: 

 

o The principles and purpose of the ILR; 

o The issues for consideration, as per the Court Order; and  

o The way in which the ILR is conducted. 
 

 It is proposed that the ILR will be conducted by an Independent Chair with local government 

governance expertise, along with two further advisors possessing suitable governance/legal and 

environmental/regeneration/planning expertise in a local government context.   

 

 The ILR will be supported by an administrative officer and officer advisors who have had no 

previous involvement with the Decision or the original Armada Way scheme. 
 

 

4. Officer, Member and Stakeholder Engagement 

 

As set out in the ToR, engagement will be managed as follows: 

 

 The ILR will organise private discussions with relevant Council officers and members, identified 

following a review of the documentation; 

 

 There will be an opportunity for members of the public and interested parties to make written 

submissions to the ILR based on its objectives as set out in the ToR. 

 

 

5. The Independent Chair and ILR Members 

 

 The Monitoring Officer is tasked with commissioning a suitably qualified Independent Chair 

and ILR members, as discussed above; 

 

 In addition to possessing suitable experience and qualifications, the ILR members will be 

required to demonstrate independence, effective communication skills and the ability to 

engender trust; 

 

 The submission of CVs will be invited for consideration by the Monitoring Officer and 

identification of the most suitably qualified candidates; 

 

 Following the conclusion of this process, the most suitable candidates will be discussed with 

Cabinet prior to formal appointment. 

 

 The ILR Chair and members will be remunerated for conducting the ILR 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 36



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

ARMADA WAY LEARNING REVIEW CABINET BRIEFING REPORT Page 3 of 3 

OFFICIAL 

6. The ILR Report 

 

 The ILR will produce a draft report which will be finalised once those who have been 

interviewed have had the opportunity to review their interview transcripts for points of 

accuracy and factual correctness; 

 

 Once the report has been finalised, it will be presented to full Council and published on the 

Council’s website, in accordance with the Court Order. 

 

 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 

  

OFFICIAL 

ARMADA WAY REGENERATION LEARNING 
REVIEW 
Terms of Reference 
 

Independent Learning Review into the Armada Way decision of 14 March 2023 
 

Independent Chair: [insert name of Chair] 

 

Independent Legal Advisor: [insert name] 

 

Independent Regeneration and Planning Advisor: [insert name] 

 

Background 

 

The original Armada Way executive decision was published on 14 March 2023 signed by the then Leader 

of Plymouth City Council (the Original Decision).  The decision was to proceed with a redevelopment 

scheme for Armada Way, the final design for which included the felling of 129 mature trees, the 

retention of 20 existing trees and the planting of 169 new, sustainable semi-mature trees (“the Original 

Scheme”).  Following the local elections in May 2023, Plymouth City Council’s (PCC) Leader and 

Cabinet were replaced.  The new Leader withdrew the Original Decision and confirmed that the 

Original Scheme would be progressed no further.  Furthermore, the Leader also announced at a Cabinet 

meeting of 10 July 2023 his commitment to establish an Independent Learning Review into the Original 

Decision (“the ILR”).  That commitment included an 
[...]
 seek 

information in order to help the Council and others understand what happened and how improvements 

can be made to the Council’s processes and procedures as a result.  

 

The ILR will comply with Freedom of Information, data sharing and confidentiality requirements as set 
out in the contract between the ILR members and the Council.  

 

The ILR members will be supported by an administrative officer and advisors who have had no prior 

involvement with the Original Decision or Original Scheme.   

 

The ILR members will be mindful of the need to keep the cost and duration of the ILR within reasonable 

limits.  This will include complying with the requirement of the Court Order to complete the review 

within 3 months of commencement, as well issues surrounding proportionate use of time and resources.  

 

The Council will publish the details of the ILR on its website and will also provide details of the way in 

which the members of the public can provide submissions to the ILR at the relevant time. 

 

The ILR will, on the conclusion of its review, produce a draft report.  Prior to finalisation of the ILR 

report, those who have been interviewed will have the opportunity to review the transcript of their 

interview to ensure accuracy and factual correctness.  The draft ILR report will remain confidential until 

such time as it has been finalised.  Upon finalisation of the ILR report, a copy will be made available to 

all stakeholders, including Plymouth City Council for presentation to its full Council.  It will also be 

published on the Council’s website. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	7 Armada Way Independent Learning Review
	Armada Way Independent Learning Review Report
	Terms of Reference




Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet Monday 20 May 2024 

Cabinet 

 

Monday 20 May 2024 
 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillor Evans OBE, in the Chair. 

Councillor Laing, Vice Chair. 

Councillors Aspinall, Briars-Delve, Coker, Cresswell, Dann, Haydon and Penberthy. 

 

Apologies for absence: Councillor Lowry. 

 

Also in attendance: Councillor Lowry (attended via Microsoft Teams), Liz Bryant (Head of Legal 

Services/Monitoring Officer), Emma Crowther (Head of Strategy & Planning), Anthony Payne 
(Strategic Director for Place), Jamie Sheldon (Senior Governance Advisor).  

 

The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 2.17 pm. 

 

Note: The full discussion can be viewed on the webcast of the City Council meeting at 

www.plymouth.gov.uk.  At a future meeting, the Council will consider the accuracy of these draft 

minutes, so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 

whether these minutes have been amended. 

 

1. Declarations of Interest   

 

There were no declarations of interest. 

 

2. Minutes   

 

The minutes from the meetings held on 11 March 2024 and 18 March 2024 were agreed as a 

true and accurate record.  

 

3. Questions from the Public   

 

The following question was submitted by Mike Sheaff  

Question: Sir Mark Lacock KC, 

Chairing the inquiry into the tree felling 

in Sheffield explained, ‘the Council has 

referred to a need for “truth and 

reconciliation”. The Inquiry will be 

guided by that.’ Can I please request 

you include this in the Terms of 

Reference for the Chair of the Armada 

Way inquiry? 

Response: The Sheffield Tree Inquiry is 

not comparable to the Independent 

Learning Review that the Council has 

committed to undertake and as a 

consequence, the Terms of Reference 

have an entirely different focus. When I 

committed to undertake an 

independent learning review in July 

2023, as stated at that time, my 

intention was to focus on improvement 

for the future, rather than blame for 

past actions. Inevitably truth will form a 

part of the review under the Terms of 

Reference as drafted but only in the 

http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/


context of learning from what happened 

and how that can inform improvements 

in processes and procedures for the 

future. 

 

 

4. Chair's Urgent Business   

 

There were no items of Chair’s Urgent Business. 

 

5. Cabinet Appointments 2024 - 25 

 

Councillor Tudor Evans OBE (The Leader) introduced the Cabinet Appointments 2024 – 25 

item: 

 
The Leader proposed an amendment to appointments naming Councillor Sally Haydon 

(Cabinet Member for Community Safety, Libraries, Events, Cemeteries and Crematoria) as 

the external appointment for the Plymouth Waterfront Partnership and replacing Councillor 

Sue Dann (Cabinet Member for Customer Services, Sport, Leisure and HR&OD).  

 

Cabinet agreed: 

 

1. the proposed amendment;  

 

2. The appointments contained within the report for the 2024/25 municipal year.  

 

6. Armada Way Independent Learning Review   

 

Liz Bryant (Head of Legal Services/Monitoring Officer) introduced the item and highlighted 

the following points:  

 

a) In July 2023, the Leader announced his commitment to conduct this review and set 

out terms for the scope of the review; 

 

b) This commitment was formalised into a court order as part of the judicial review 

proceedings; 

 

c) The terms of the order were: it would be an independent learning review, the terms 

of reference needed to be approved at this meeting and reflect the matters that the 

Leader committed to in July 2023;  

 

d) The review would commence immediately upon the completion of the extant court 

proceedings or the finalisation of the terms of reference;  

 

e) Once started, the review had to be completed within three months of 
commencement, the findings must be presented to City Council, published on the 

Council’s website, and made available for public inspection;  

 



f) As the Commissioning Officer for the review, Liz Bryant would be looking at suitable 

candidates for undertaking the review as an independent reviewer;  

 

g) Although the terms of reference were due to be approved at the meeting, there 

would be an opportunity for the independent chair to review them and to make 

agreed amendments prior to the commencement of the review;  

 

h) The terms of reference dealt with the principles and purpose of the review, the 

issues that would be considered as per the court order and the way in which the 

review itself would be conducted;  

 

i) In line with the conduct of the review, it was proposed that an independent Chair 

would lead the review. The independent Chair would be someone with suitable local 

government expertise and would be supported by advisors possessing legal and 

environmental regeneration and planning expertise;  
 

j) The review would be supported by Plymouth City Council administrative officers and 

there would be a panel of Officer Advisors which would be chaired by Liz Bryant 

who would support the review. These officers would have had no previous 

involvement in the Armada Way Scheme;  

 

k) It was expected that the reviewers would want to speak with Officers, Member and 

there would be stakeholder engagement by means of seeking written representations 

from members of the public, which would focus on the terms of reference;  

 

l) Interviews with officers and members would be private discussions;  

 

m) CVs would be sought from suitably qualified professionals of local government to 

establish a suitable Chair and panel members;  

 

n) Panel members would be remunerated for undertaking the work;  

 

o) At the end of the review a draft report would be produced;  

 

p) Any officers or members who were interviewed as part of the review would have the 

opportunity to review the transcripts of their interview to ensure factual correctness 

and this would be taken into account prior to the report being finalised. 

 

In response to questions, it was explained:  

 

q) The wording on the report was directly extracted from the court order, and 

therefore the Review must commence immediately once the outstanding Court 

proceedings have been completed;  

 

r) There were two sets of court proceedings, which were the contempt of court 
proceedings regarding the induction, and the application for permission to appeal 

against the Judicial Review outcome;  

 

s) The proposed timeframe before the commencement of the review was at least three 

months, however this was not confirmed and was subject to change.  



 

Cabinet agreed: 

 

1. That the Terms of Reference included at Appendix 1 were approved to ensure 

compliance with the requirements of the Order of the High Court of 25 March 2024 

(the Court Order) which stated:  

‘The Terms of Reference for the review would be approved at a meeting of Cabinet 

scheduled for 20 May 2024’; 

 

2. That the Monitoring Officer proceeded with the commissioning of an Independent 

Chair and Independent Learning Review (ILR) members to conduct the ILR which 

would identify suitably independent candidate to fulfil the roles requires to conduct 

the ILR. This would ensure that the ILR was conducted by individuals who had the 

relevant expertise and were independent of Plymouth City Council and would ensure 

further compliance with the Court Order which stated:  
‘The Commissioning Officer for the Review would be the Defendant’s Head of Legal 

Services and Monitoring Offer, Liz Bryant’. 


